
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
OFFICE OF HEARINGS 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 
________________________________________ 
              ) 
BRENDAN AIRWAYS, LLC, et al.,         ) 
              ) 
   Complainants,         ) 
              ) 
   v.            )  Docket OST-05-20407 
              )  Filed:  March 30, 2005 
THE PORT AUTHORITY OF           )  
NEW YORK AND NEW JERSEY,         )   
              ) 
   Respondent.          ) 
________________________________________) 
    

COMPLAINANTS’ DESIGNATION OF HEARING EXHIBITS 
 

 Pursuant to the Scheduling Order of Administrative Law Judge Richard C. 

Goodwin (served March 18, 2005), Complainants1 hereby submit the attached  

Designation of Hearing Exhibits. 

 
DATED:  March 30, 2005 Respectfully submitted, 

 

 
                                                 
1 “Complainants” refers collectively to Brendan Airways, LLC d/b/a/ USA3000 Airlines, British Airways 
Plc, Scandinavian Airlines System, Societe Air France, Virgin Atlantic Airways Limited, Swiss 
International Air Lines Ltd., Deutsche Lufthansa AG, TAP Air Portugal, Alitalia-Linee Aeree Italiane-
S.p.A., El Al Israel Airlines Limited, Air Jamaica Limited, Singapore Airlines Limited and KLM Royal 
Dutch Airlines. 
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EXHIBIT DESCRIPTION PAGE NO. 

---- Demonstrative Exhibit:  Enlarged photo of Newark 
Liberty International Airport 

------ 

CA1 

Joint Complaint and Brief of Brendan Airways, LLC 
d/b/a USA3000 Airlines, British Airways PLC, 
Scandinavian Airlines System, Societe Air France, 
Swiss International Airlines, Virgin Atlantic Airways 
Limited, Deutsche Lufthansa AG, TAP Air Portugal, 
Alitalia-Linee Aeree Italiane- S.p.A., El Al Israel 
Airlines Limited, Air Jamaica Limited, Singapore 
Airlines Limited, and KLM Royal Dutch Airlines  

JC 000001- 
JC 000029 

CA2 

Pro-Forma Income Statement for 2000 and 2001 Using 
Published PONYA Passenger Arrival Departure 
Information for Terminal B2 - B3; Pro-Forma Revenue 
for Terminal B2 - B3 Using Published PONYA 
Passenger Traffic Information, 2000 and 2001.  
(Exhibit D to Complaint)  

JC 000076- 
JC 000078 

CA3 Appendix 1 to DOT Policy Regarding Airport Rates 
and Charges.  (Exhibit G to Complaint) 

JC 000086- 
JC 000087 

CA4 
Newark Airport Passenger Growth: Year Ended 
November 2004 vs. Year Ended November 2003.  
(Exhibit H to Complaint) 

JC 000088- 
JC 000089 

CA5 Respondent’s Disclosure of Information Pursuant to 
Instituting Order 

 

CA6 2004 and 2003 Revenue Terminals B FIS/B2/B3 – 
Schedule 1 

PA-ER-0002 

CA7 International Facility – Terminal B Concession 
Revenue Worksheet – Schedule 2 

PA-ER-00003 

CA8 2004 Actual Costs – Schedule 3a & 3b PA-ER-0004- 
PA-ER-0005 

CA9 
2002 Actual Costs-EWR Direct Charges To Terminal B 
FIS, Engineering Department Charges to Terminal B 
FIS,  and Other Charges to Terminal B- Schedule 3c 

PA-ER-00005a 

CA10 2002 Actual Costs-EWR General Charges – Schedules 
4a, 4b, 4c, 4d 

PA-ER-0006-
PA-ER-0009 

CA11 2002 Actual Costs-Schedule 4e, EWR General Charges 
- Page 1 - Actual Costs 

PA-ER-00009a 

CA12 2002 Actual Costs- Schedule 4f, EWR General Charges 
- Page 2- Allocation to Terminal B FIS  

PA-ER-00009b 

CA13 
2002-2004 Actual Costs-Schedules 5a-5c, Port 
Authority Allocated Expenses Performed Centrally for 
the Direct Benefit of Facilities or the Port Authority 

PA-ER-0010-  
PA-ER-0011a 
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EXHIBIT DESCRIPTION PAGE NO. 

CA14 

Airport Services Factor – Schedule 6a, Estimates only 
for Period January 1, 2004 to December 31, 2004 & 
Schedule 6b, for the Period January 1, 2003 to 
December 31, 2003 

PA-ER-0012-
PA-ER-0013 

CA15 

Airport Services Factor – Schedule 7a, Estimates only 
for Period January 1, 2004 to December 31, 2004 & 
Schedule 7b, for the Period January 1, 2003 to 
December 31, 2003 

PA-ER-0014-
PA-ER-0015 

CA16 Airport Services Factor – Schedule 7c, Estimates only 
for Period January 1, 2002 to December 31, 2002  

PA-ER-0015a 

CA17 
Newark International Airport Phase 1A 2004, Schedule 
8a & Newark International Airport Phase 1A 2003, 
Schedule 8b 

PA-ER-0016-
PA-ER-0017 

CA18 Newark International Airport Phase 1A 2002, Schedule 
8c  

PA-ER-0017a 

CA19 Fixed Charges – Schedule 9 PA-ER-0018 
CA20 Fixed Charges – Schedule 9a PA-ER-0018a 
CA21 Newark City Rent Allocation to FIS – Schedule 10 PA-ER-0019 
CA22 Newark City Rent Allocation to FIS – Schedule 10a PA-ER-0019a 

CA23 2004 and 2003 Revenue Terminals A, B1 and C –
Schedule 11 

PA-ER-0020 

CA24 2004 Actual Costs – Schedule 12a & 2003 Actual Costs 
– Schedule 12b 

PA-ER-0021-
PA-ER-0022 

CA25 

Central Heating and Refrigeration Plant (CH&RP) 
Charges to Masters Lesee [sic] Airlines – Schedule 13a 
& Central Heating and Refrigeration Plant (CH&RP) 
Charges – Schedule 13b 

PA-ER-0023-
PA-ER-0024 

CA26 

The Port Authority of New York and New Jersey 
Monthly Traffic Report -- EWR, Total Revenue 
Passengers by Airport, Terminal, 
Domestic/International, Inbound/Outbound – Schedule 
14a & Newark Liberty Revenue Passenger Flights by 
Terminal, Market Group and direction: 2003 to 2004 – 
Schedule 14b 

PA-ER-0025-
PA-ER-0026 

CA27 

2005 Forecast for Terminal B FIS/B-2/B-3 Traffic at 
EWR & “Alitalia’s Net Loss Nearly Doubles; Airline 
Seeks $1.48 Billion in Capital,” Wall Street Journal 
Online, Oct. 15, 2004 

PA-ER-0066-
PA-ER-0068 

CA28 FIS and GTC Charges at Terminal B FIS/B-2/B-3 for 
2000-2004 – Schedule 15 

PA-ER-0069 

CA29 
$730,360,000 New Jersey Economic Development 
Authority Special Facility Revenue Bonds (Continental 
Airlines, Inc. Project), Series 1999 

PA-ER-0070-
PA-ER-0207 
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EXHIBIT DESCRIPTION PAGE NO. 

CA30 Untitled document describing fixed costs at Terminal B 
FIS/B-2/B-3 

PA-ER-0208  

CA31 

Letter dated March 23, 2005 from C.W. Sandifer, 
Senior Director of Corporate Real Estate, Continental 
Airlines to Edmond J. Harrison, Manager of Properties 
& Commercial Development, Port Authority of New 
York and New Jersey; Attachment A: Continental 
Airlines Historical Financial Information for EWR 
Terminal C and Leased Portion of Terminal A2, Fiscal 
Years 2003 and 2004; Attachment B: Facility 
Investments EWR  

PA-ER-0358-
PA-ER-0360 

CA32 

Letter dated March 24, 2005 from Daniel R. Hindes, 
Regional Director of Airport Affairs, Northwest 
Airlines to E. J. Harrison, Manager of Properties & 
Commercial Development, Port Authority of New York 
and New Jersey Investments EWR  

PA-ER-0361 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I, Rachael Cotner, certify that on March 30, 2005 I caused a copy of 

Complainants’ Designation of Hearing Exhibits to be successfully served by electronic 

mail, to each of the persons shown on the attached Service List. 

            
SERVICE LIST 

 
 

Brendan Airways, 
LLC d/b/a USA 
3000 Airlines 

Pierre Murphy  
Mariam Ismail 
 

pmurphy@lopmurphy.com 
mismail@usa3000airlines.com 
 

British Airways Don H. Hainbach 
Paul C. Jasinski 
James B. Blaney 
D. Blanchard 
 

dhainbach@ggh-airlaw.com 
paul.jasinski@britishairways.com 
jim.blaney@britishairways.com 
donna.blanchard@britishairways.com 
 

Societe Air France Michael F. Goldman 
S. Dinyari 
 

mgoldman@sgbdc.com 
sodinyari@airfrance.fr 

Scandinavian 
Airlines System 

Michael F. Goldman 
C. Persson 

mgoldman@sgbdc.com 
cpersson@sasair.com 
 

Deutsche Lufthansa 
AG 

Arthur J. Molins 
Jens Dietrich 
 

arthur.molins@dlh.de 
jens.dietrich@dlh.de 
 

TAP Air Portugal 
 

William Karas 
Jose Mauricio 

wkaras@steptoe.com 
jmauricio@tap.pt 

Singapore Airlines 
Limited 

Vijendran Alfreds 
Denis Zhu 

Vijendran_Alfreds@singaporeair.com.sg 
Denis_Zhu@singaporeair.com.sg 

Virgin Atlantic 
Airways Limited 

Vanessa Tamms 
Philip Cain 

vanessa.tamms@fly.virgin.com 
philip.cain@fly.virgin.com 
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KLM Royal Dutch 
Airlines 

Paul V. Mifsud 
Monique R. Sears 
Ajay Dhawan 
 

pmifsudklm@earthlink.net 
mrsearsklm@earthlink.net 
ajay.dhawan@klm.com 
 

El A1 Israel 
Airlines Limited 

Leonard D. Kirsch lkirsch@mklawnyc.com 

Air Jamaica 
Limited 

George U. Carneal 
Stephanie Vigilotti 
 

gucarneal@hhlaw.com 
svigilotti@airjamaica.com 
 

Port Authority of 
New York and New 
Jersey 

Carlene McIntyre 
Arnold D. Kolikoff 
Steven S. Rosenthal 
Jeffery A. Tomasevich 
Douglas A. Tucker 
Darren E. Malhame 
Brian Ashin 
Matt Simmons 

cmcintyr@panynj.gov 
akolikof@panynj.gov 
srosenthal@kayescholer.com 
jtomasevich@kayescholer.com 
dtucker@kayescholer.com 
dmalhame@kayescholer.com 
bashin@kayescholer.com 
MSimmons@kayescholer.com 
 

Swiss International Don H. Hainbach 
Erin King Sweeney 
S. Eversley 
 

dhainbach@ggh-airlaw.com 
erin.sweeney@swiss.com 
sheyda.eversley@swissport-usa.com 

Alitalia-Linee 
Aeree Italiane-
S.P.A. 

Richard D. Mathias 
Orlando D’Oro 
Messina Gaetano 
 

RDMATHIAS@zsrlaw.com 
DOro.Orlando@alitalia.it 
messina.gaetano@alitalia.it 
 

Airports Council 
International 

Thomas R. Devine 
Scott P. Lewis 
Arthur P. Berg 
Patricia A. Hahn 
 

tdevine@palmerdodge.com 
slewis@palmerdodge.com 
aberg@palmerdodge.com 
phahn@aci-na.org 

 
 
 


